505487085 05/21/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5533889

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROTATIONAL TROMPE COMPRESSORS, LLC	11/10/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CARNOT COMPRESSION, LLC		
Street Address:	5610 SCOTTS VALLEY DR.		
Internal Address:	SUITE B513		
City:	SCOTTS VALLEY		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95066		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	16418535		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-568-3100

Email: eofficemonitor@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BAKERHOSTETLER

Address Line 1: CIRA CENTRE 12TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: 2929 ARCH STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19104-2891

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	112729.000030	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: HEATHER LUNCEFORD		
SIGNATURE: /Heather Lunceford/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment-2#page1.tif source=assignment-2#page2.tif

PATENT 505487085 REEL: 049245 FRAME: 0584

115

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Rotational Trompe Compressors, LLC, an Idaho limited liability corporation, having a place of business at P.O. Box 736, Sandpoint, ID 83864 U.S.A., (herein "Assignor"), is the owner by assignment of the following patent and patent applications (collectively herein the "Patent Properties"):

Ser. No.	Filed	Patent No.	Issued	Title (abbreviated)
14/280780 14/880378	05/19/2014 10/12/2015	9,618,013	04/11/2017	Centrifugal Gas Compressor Method Method and System of Compressing Gas
15/429710	02/10/2017			Energy Recovery-Recycling Turbine

and

WHEREAS, Carnot Compression, LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation, having a business address at 5610 Scotts Valley Dr, Suite B513, Scotts Valley, CA 95066 U.S.A., (herein "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring, and Assignor, Rotational Trompe Compressors, LLC, is desirous of assigning the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell and assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations and extensions thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for the Patent Properties, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as its interest is concerned, to Assignee.

1

Assignor also hereby sells and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns,

its foreign rights to the Patent Properties, in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the

right to file applications and obtain patents for inventions in the Patent Properties in its own name

in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of the

International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and Assignor further agrees to

execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection

therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

Assignors also hereby agrees, at the request and expense of Assignee, to testify in any legal

proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to

aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said

invention in all countries.

Assignor also hereby grants Robert C. Kain, Jr., Reg. No. 30,648 the power to insert on this

Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with

the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document; and grant Robert

C. Kain, Jr., Reg. No. 30,648 the power to sign a statement under 37 C.F.R. 3.73 to certify that

Assignce is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the Patent Properties identified above

by virtue of this Assignment.

Dated this 10 day of woon be, 2017.

Rotational Trompe Compressors, LLC Larry Leis, Mgr., Mbr.

K.\RCK\CLIENTS\RTC\S197-00 RTC Carnot Transaction\US Assign-fin.wpd

2

PATENT REEL: 049245 FRAME: 0926